IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

THIRD DISTRICT

CASE NO. 3D22-2180

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

-VS-

RONALD LEE MILLER,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMNAL DEFENSE LAWYERS—MIAMI CHAPTER

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Dianne Carames, Esq, President, Florida Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Miami Chapter FL Bar No. 68419 dianne@puglisicarames.com Daniel Tibbitt, Esq.
Amicus Chair, Florida
Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers,
Miami Chapter
FL Bar No. 816361
dan@tibbittlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
NTRODUCTION
RGUMENT
I. The 2022 Version of Florida Statutes Section 16.56 Is At Issue This Statute Does Not Permit Prosecution for This Crime, Whic Per the Stipulated Facts Occurred in One Jurisdiction
II. Even Pursuant to the 2023 Version of Section 16.56, the Office of Statewide Prosecution Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over This Case
III. The Florida Constitution, and Sound Policy Rationales Support Requiring Most Crimes, Including This Crime, To B Prosecuted By Elected State Attorneys1
ONCLUSION2
SERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE2

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Allen v. State , 463 So.2d 351 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	15
Bond v. United States , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	22
Brehm v. State , 427 So.2d 825 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1983)	15
Carbajal v. State , 75 So.3d 258 (Fla. 2011)	15, 16, 17
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	11
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	11
Greenspoon Marder, P.A. v. Moscoso, 114 So.3d 327 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2013)	9
Jones v. Desantis, 462 F.Supp.3d 1196 (N.D. Fla. 2020)	2
Jones v. Governor of Fla., 975 F.3d 1016 (11 th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>McLean v. State</i> , 23 Fla. 281, 2 So. 5 (1887)	15
Perez v. Bell S. Telecomms., Inc. , 138 So.3d 492 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2014)	
Small v. State, 56 So.3d 52 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011)	

951 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2007)9
State v. Spence , 658 So.2d 660 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1995)9
State v. Vasquez, 450 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1984)15
Sunset Harbour Condo Ass'n v. Robbins , 914 So.2d 925 (Fla. 2005)10
<i>Tillman v. Stat</i> e, 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985)10
Winter v. Stat e, 781 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)17
Zanger v. State , 548 So.2d 746 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989)
FLORIDA STATUTES
§ 16.56passim
§ 97.0538
LEGISLATION
2023 Fla. Laws ch. 2, 2023 Fla. SB 46
OTHER AUTHORITIES
The Statewide Prosecutor, a New Weapon Against Organized Crime 13 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 653 (Fall, 1985)20

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA THIRD DISTRICT CASE NO. 3D22-2180
